Administrative Offices 555 N. Carancahua Street, Suite 950 Corpus Christi, Texas 78401-0835

Office: (361) 808-3300 Fax: (361) 808-3274 www.nchdcc.org

## BOARD OF MANAGERS ORDER APRIL 23, 2024

### DESIGNATE FROST BANK AS DEPOSITORY FOR HOSPITAL DISTRICT FUNDS FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2023 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2027

WHEREAS, the Nueces County Hospital District ("Hospital District" or "District") is a body politic and corporate and a political subdivision of the State of Texas, established and created pursuant to the Texas Constitution, Article IX, Section 4 and the Texas Health and Safety Code (the "Health Code"), Chapter 281, and operated in accordance with the Health Code and other applicable laws of the State of Texas, including the Texas Local Government Code (the "Local Government Code"), Chapter 116;

WHEREAS, the Hospital District's Board of Managers ("Board") have been duly appointed pursuant to Health Code, § 281.021(a); and pursuant to the collective authorities of Health Code, § 281.047 and § 281.048, the Board is the District's governing body and the Board has, and at the time of adoption of this Order had, full power and authority to manage, control, administer, and to adopt rules governing operation of the District;

WHEREAS, the Hospital District, under the authority of the Health Code, §281.093(a)(1) and following Local Government Code, Chapter 116, issued Request for Applications No. 2023-01 for Depository and Banking Services for the period October 1, 2023 – September 30, 2027, and as result thereof and pursuant to Local Government Code, Chapter 116, the Board selected Frost Bank on August 22, 2023 as the District's depository for said period, subject to Frost Bank providing security, in accordance with Local Government Code, Chapter 116, Subchapter C, for the funds to be deposited by the District with Frost Bank;

WHEREAS, Frost Bank has been qualified by providing security in accordance with Local Government Code, Chapter 116, Subchapter C and such security has been approved by the Board.; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Local Government Code, §116.025 the Board now desires to designate Frost Bank as the depository for Hospital District funds.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

#### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT:

- 1. Frost Bank is designated as the depository for Hospital District funds for the period October 1, 2023 September 30, 2027 pursuant to Local Government Code, §116.025 and such designation shall remain effective as provided under the terms of the Bank Depository Agreement between the parties or as provided in Texas law.
- 2. The Hospital District's Administrator is authorized to do any and all things necessary or convenient to accomplish the purposes of this Order.

# NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT BOARD OF MANAGERS

John E. Valls, M.B.A.	
Chairman	
Vista V Badd M B	
Visa Chairman	
Vice Chairman	
Sylvia Tryon Oliver	
Member	
Belinda Flores, R.N.	
Member	
Judge Mariana Garza	
Member	
Efecia Commune In	
Efrain Guerrero, Jr.	
Member	
Arthur Granado	
Member	

### **CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY**

THE STATE OF TEXAS	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
COUNTY OF NUECES	
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT	
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTI	FIES that:
	Managers (the "Board") of the Nueces County Hospital appointed pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code (the
"Board") have been duly appointed; pursuant to of the Hospital District; and pursuant to the colle	11.021(a), the Hospital District's Board of Managers (the District Health Code, §281.048, the Board is the governing body ective authorities of Health Code, §281.047 and §281.048, is Order had, full power and authority to manage, control, ion of the Hospital District.
	the Board convened in a regular meeting at the Hospital , the duly constituted members and officers of the Board
John E. Valls, M.B.A. Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D. Sylvia Tryon Oliver Belinda Flores, R.N. Judge Mariana Garza Efrain Guerrero, Jr. Arthur Granado	o following absortoos:
and all of said persons were present, except the	_
DESIGNATE FROST BANK AS DEF	POSITORY FOR HOSPITAL DISTRICT FUNDS BER 1, 2023 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2027
adoption (the "Order"). After presentation and	nitted to the Board for consideration toward passage and discussion, it was then duly moved and seconded that the pass and adopt the Order prevailed and carried by the
YEAS: NAYS: PRESENT NOT VOTIN ABSENT:	NG:
all as shown in the official Minutes of the Board	for the Meeting.

- 5. The attached Order is a true and correct copy of the original on file in the official records of the Hospital District; the duly qualified and acting members of the Board on the date of the Meeting are those persons shown above, and, according to the records of my office, each member of the Board was given actual notice of the time, place, and purpose of the Meeting and had actual notice that the Order would be considered; and the Meeting and deliberation of the aforesaid public business, was open to the public and written notice of said meeting, including the subject of the Order, was posted and given in advance thereof in compliance with the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended.
- 6. I am the Secretary of the Board having been duly appointed pursuant to Health Code, §281.023(b).
- 7. The foregoing Order is in full force and effect; that the same has not been rescinded, nor has it been amended or modified in any way.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name officially and affixed the seal of the Hospital District on this <u>23<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2024</u>.

Jonny F. Hipp

Secretary, Board of Managers
Nueces County Hospital District

HOSPITAL DISTRICT SEAL